

# No. 03-6033

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**ADELLA CHIMINYA TACHIONA, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Appellees,  
Conditional Cross-Appellants**

**v.**

**ROBERT GABRIEL MUGABE, *et al.*,  
Defendants,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Intervenor-Appellant-Cross-Appellee**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
The Honorable Victor Marrero**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY  
AND INTERNATIONAL LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS LAW SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**Steven M. Schneebaum  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-6300**

**Joshua Sondheimer  
Meetal Jain  
Center for Justice & Accountability  
870 Market Street, Suite 684  
San Francisco, CA 94102**

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH  
A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION**

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1, *Amici* make the following disclosures:

1. Is the party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

NO.

2. Is the party a parent, subsidiary, or affiliate of, or a trade association representing, a publicly held corporation, or other publicly held entity?

NO.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT..... 4

THE UNITED STATES DOES NOT SATISFY CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING REQUIREMENTS TO BRING THIS APPEAL.....4

- A. There Is No Constitutional Injury In Fact Because the District Court Acted Properly in Reviewing the Executive’s Suggestion Regarding the Scope of Head-of-State Immunity.....5
- B. Issues Concerning the Scope of Head-of-State Immunity Are Properly Matters for Judicial Discretion.....8

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.,  
490 U.S. 122 (1988).....5

Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank,  
912 F. 2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....7

In re Doe,  
860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....3, 8-9

Johnson v. Browne,  
205 U.S. 309 (1907).....6

Kolovrat v. Oregon,  
366 U.S. 187 (1961).....6

<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<u>Nixon v. Administrator of General Servs.,</u> 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	9
<u>Perkins v. Elg.,</u> 307 U.S. 325 (1939).....	5
<u>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,</u> 665 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	5, 9
<u>Sea Hunt, Inc. v. Unidentified, Shipwrecked Vessel or Vessels,</u> 22 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	6
<u>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano,</u> 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	6
<u>Tachiona v. Mugabe,</u> 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	3, 8-9
<u>Tachiona v. Mugabe,</u> 186 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	4, 6, 8
<u>United States ex rel. Chapman v. Federal Power Comm'n,</u> 345 U.S. 153 (1953).....	9
<u>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,</u> 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	7
<u>Vulcan Iron Works, Inc. v. Polish Am. Mach. Corp.,</u> 479 F. Supp. 1060 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	7
<u>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</u> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6

## TREATISES

Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d* (2d ed. 1992).....4

## MISCELLANEOUS

Watts, Sir Anthony, “The Legal Position in International Law of Heads of States, Heads of Governments and Foreign Ministers,” 247 *Recueil des Cours* (Academie de Droit International) (1994) 9.....3
